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^ ro350. Sh. Rajesh Karmakar Heartcr

351. Sh. Nidhi Ram Roy Heart

352. Ms. Abhishekha Karmakar Heart

353. Sh. Tarun Kr. Mitra Heart

354. Sh. Bishop Palmer Kidney

355. Master Prasenjit Mallik Heart

356. Sh. Sukumar Chatterjee Heart

357. Sh. Utpal Dutta Heart

358. Sh. Tamal Mandal Heart

359. Sh. Tapas Kumar Sen Heart

360. Master Mehboob Alam Heart

361. Sh. Kajal Banerjee Heart

362. Sh. Milan Ghosh Heart

363. Master Swapan Kr. Hazra Heart

364. Sh. Sitram Jadav Heart

365. Master Ankush Aggarwal Heart

366. Sh. Sukumar Mandal Kidney

Kudankulam Nuclear Power Project

96. SHRI JAGMOHAN: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the per mega watt estimated cost of Kudankulam Nuclear Power Project; and

(b) the estimated capital cost of project and the time schedule for its completion?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS
AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PAR
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS (SHRI S.R. BALASUBRAMONIYAN):
(a) and (b) Details of the cost of the Kudankulam Nuclear Power Project including the estimated cost per megawatt of electricity generated will be known after the Detailed Project Report is prepared in about 2 1/2 years, the first Unit of the Project can be commissioned in about 6 1/
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2 years from first pour of concrete and the second one year thereafter

Development of Hyderabad

97. SHRI SUBRAHMANYAM NELAVALA:

SHRI R. SAMBASIVA RAO:

Will the Minister of URBAN AFFAIRS AND
EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether allocations of funds has been made and increased in the Ninth Plan for the development of Hyderabad under the Mega City Scheme;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Andhra Pradesh has demanded more allocations for the development of Hyderabad; and

(d) if so, the total amount allocated and the time by which the first instalment of the Ninth Five Year Plan will be released to the Andhra Pradesh under the Mega
City Scheme?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT (DR. U.
VENKATESWARLU): (a) and (b) In the absence of finalisation of Ninth Plan, it is not possible to indicate the allocation of funds for the development of Hyderabad under the Mega City Scheme and whether the same has been increased at this stage.

(c) Yes, Sir.
(d) In view of the reply to part (a) and (b) It is not possible to indicate at this stage the total amount allocated for the Ninth Plan and the time by which the first instalment of the Ninth Five Year Plan will be released.

Employment in Agricultural Sector
98. SHRI B.L. SHANKAR: Will the Minister of

LABOUR be pleased to state:
(a) the growth rate of employment in agricultural sector during the last three financial years and upto 30
June, 1997;

(b) the steps taken by the Government to increase employment in agricultural sector during the above period;
and

(c) the steps likely to be taken in 1997-98 and the Ninth Five Year Plan in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
LABOUR (SHRI M.P. VEERENDRA KUMAR): (a) to (c)
Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

Cancer of Uterus and Breast
99. SHRI SULTAN SALAHUDDIN OWAISI: Will the

PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
(a) whether cancer of uterus and breast are on the rise in India as compared to lung cancer;
(b) if so, the total cases registered for such cancers during the last on year;

(c) whether there will be 100000 cases of uterus cancer by 2001 as per the projection made by the National Cancer Registry Programme;

(d) if so, the steps taken by the Government to remedy the situation; and

(e) whether the Government propose to launch a nation wide awareness programme about uterus and breast cancer and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIMATI RENUKA
CHOWDHURY): (a) Information on occurence of cancer of the uterus, breast and lung is nor being routinely collected in India. Such information on the incidence of cancers is available only through the small number of population Based Cancer Registries under the National Cancer Reg istry Programme (NCRP) of ICMR which is nor" tative of the country as a whole. Data from the Reg*, at Mumbai, Bangalore and Chennai do not show a*
increase in incidence of cancer of uterine cervix, while the incidence of breast cancer has shown a small increase in these registries. The incidence of lung cancer in Chennai shows an increase amongst both men and women between 1982 and 1992.

(b) Based on the NCRP data, it is estimated that nearly 77,000 women developed cervical cancer and 71,000 women developed breast cancer In 1996. the lung cancer cases for 1996 are estimated to be nsraly 30,000.

(c) Yes, Sir.
(d) and (e) Under the National Programme for Cencer

Control the Government has started schemes mentioned below for early detection, creating awareness and treatment of cancer:-

(i) Augmentation of Regional Cancer Centres in various States/UTs.

(ii) Development of Oncology Wings in identified Medical Colleges/Hospitals.

(iii) Setting up of Cobalt Therapy facilities in various parts of the country.

(iv) District Cancer Control project.
(v) Financial assistance to NGO's for early detection

and awareness.
Revenue Deficit

100. SHRI G.A. CHARAN REDDY: Will the PIRME
MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Planning Commission has taken a serious view of the performance and monitoring position of State Government;

(b) whether Planning Commission has also decided not to approve State plans unless they agree to bring down their revenue deficit;

(c) if so, the details of the revenue deficit State-wise as on date;

(d) to what extent the Ninth Plan is expected to envisage a slash in Government revenue deficit;

(e) the directions issued by the Planning Commie*
sion in this regard to the State Governments;

(f) whether Planning Commission has fixed th#
annual plan for Andhra Pradesh; and

(g) if so, to what extent it is more than the annual plan of the pervious year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
PLANNING AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION
(SHRIMATI RATNMALA D. SAVANOOR): (a) Yes, Sir. The performance and monitoring position of the Stats Govern ments, both physical and financial, are taken into account

